
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

16 February 2021 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

                       (2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group (1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 2021 

 
 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 2021 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 PROTOCOL FOR MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Attached for noting. 

 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 24 

November 2020 and 2 December 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them. 
 

6 2021/22 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE (Pages 15 - 438) 
 
 Reports attached for scrutiny by the Board. 

 

7 TOPIC GROUPS UPDATE (Pages 439 - 442) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MEEETINGS 

DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Overview and Scrutiny Board Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 

restrictions will take 
[...]
iscussed at all times  

 

 Should any voting be required, the clerk will ask Members individually to indicate their 
vote – either FOR, AGAINST or ABSTAIN, on the recommendations as shown in the 
report, once the debate has concluded.  

 

 The Democratic Services Officer will clearly announce the result of the vote and the 
Chairman will then move on to the next agenda item.  

  
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, will confirm the departure and will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation,  
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk  tel: 01708 433065. 

 

 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
Virtual Meeting 

24 November 2020 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

David Durant and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 

 
30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Natasha Summers, Councillor 
David Durant substituting. 
 

31 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

32 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The protocol on the operation of Board meetings during the pandemic was 
noted by the Board.  
 

33 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The pre-decision scrutiny protocol was noted by the Board.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

34 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A CABINET REPORT: INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
A report to Cabinet on the Inclusive Growth Strategy had been referred to 
the Board for pre-decision scrutiny.  
 
Officers explained that the Inclusive Growth Strategy set out a guide to 
economic development and growth in Havering over the next 25 years. The 
majority of projects in the strategy were already ongoing and resourced. The 
Cabinet Member added that the report set out principles and aspirations in 
this area and that it was planned to increase inward investment and 
regeneration. 
 
Comments from Members included that there was a need to progress the 
Rainham CIL but 15.4 hectares of land were being lost from this area. It was 
felt that the impact of Brexit should be mentioned in the strategy and that 
aspirations for improved infrastructure may be too ambitious. There was 
also a feeling that ‘dirty’ industries should not be diverted from Barking & 
Dagenham. 
 
Officers agreed about not allowing the diversion of ‘dirty’ industries into 
Havering and also that Havering should not become a dormitory borough. 
The impact of Brexit was unpredictable and, whilst North-South 
infrastructure would be explored, there was no commitment at this stage. 
Whilst the London Mayor wanted to move commercial land to residential 
purposes, there was a wish to avoid any net l
[...]
more detail at the baseline evidence should be 
considered.  

 
 
 

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

35 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
AND BUDGET FOR 2021/22  
 
The Chief Operating Officer advised that £19m of savings had been put 
forward but that a further £8m was still required to be found. The impact of 
Covid-19 had made budget setting difficult although extra funding received 
had meant the deficit had been reduced overall from £13m to £10m. It was 
unclear at this stage if further Covid support funding would be provided by 
the Government next year.  
 
There was an expected shortfall of £7m on savings delivery and officers 
were looking at which savings were still likely to be deliverable in 2021/22. It 
was accepted that it would be a challenge to deliver the savings required 
although Havering had a low unit cost compared to its benchmarking 
authorities.  
 
Most proposed savings were in Adult Social Care although it was felt these 
could also lead to better outcomes. Revised commissioning arrangements 
should also lead to savings in children’s services and housing (via Mercury 
Land Holdings). Other savings would be achieved via improved service 
delivery and efficiency in the Neighbourhoods directorate and via increased 
use of digital services. The increased use of Smarter Working by Council 
staff would also lead to savings.  
 
There would be an electronic consultation on the budget proposals. Risks to 
the budget included an increase in the demand for adult social care and the 
impact of business failure. The requirement to maintain social distancing in 
facilities such as leisure centres would also impact on revenues.  It was 
confirmed that the level of the Greater London Authority precept was 
unknown at this stage.  
 
A report on the future use of Mercury House was due to be taken to Cabinet 
in January 2021. Officers felt that the building was very dated and that 
increased levels of working from home could mean the building would no 
longer be needed. Negotiations on the future use of the building were 
currently in progress with the landlord.  
 
It was felt that the increased use of technology would allow further 
efficiencies to be introduced. It was hoped to received around £4m from the 
Government in view of the loss of income to the Council but officers added 
that fees and charges could be in excess of this.  
 
It was confirmed that consultation would take place on any extension to the 
School Streets Scheme. The Better Living Scheme, which aimed to promote 
independence and keep people in their own homes was now generating 
larger savings. Staff working from home had been found to be more 
productive and communication between staff was now easier.  
 
Officers did not feel that their use of the word ‘pandemic’ in the report was 
inappropriate. It was the responsibility of the Council to keep its residents as 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 November 
2020 

 

 

 

safe as possible. Officers were also optimistic that the stated savings could 
be delivered and felt that there had been a reasonable level of funding from 
the Government, albeit with parameters on how the money could be spent.  
 
The Government was covering 75% of 95% of Council losses due to the 
pandemic. Staff reductions would be principally among agency staff and 
redeployment would also be used as necessary.  
 
Efforts were being made to take pressure off the Council’s reserves by 
making savings. Tier 2 funding from the Government had been £3 per head 
but this had been a one-off. During the lockdown period, there had been 
funding of £8 per head for all boroughs to control the Covid outbreak.  
 
A Member raised the position with the Brunswick Court supported housing 
scheme and whether this would have a warden. An update on this could be 
given outside of the meeting.  
 
Housing Revenue Account costs had not been hugely impacted by the 
pandemic and good collection rates had meant this area was only showing 
a small overspend.  
 
The Board noted the update report.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
2 December 2020 (7.30 – 8.23 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone.  
 

37 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 October 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 
2020 

 

 

 

39 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE PANDEMIC  
 
The Board noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during the 
pandemic period. 
 

40 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Board agreed the following scope of the debt recovery topic group: 
 
To understand the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on arrangements 
for and levels of:  
 

 Council Tax collection  

 Business Rates collection  

 Overall Council Debt  
 
 
To understand current officer strategy to increase collection rates and 
reduce outstanding debts and to investigate any changes to this as a 
result of the pandemic. 
 
The topic group had recently met with officers and been advised that 
recovery of Council Tax arrears had been progressing satisfactorily 
although this would depend on when the national furlough scheme ended. 
Scrutiny had also commenced of business rates recovery and of accounts 
payable where some delays in payment had been encountered. 
Government financial assistance had been helping recovery rates at this 
stage. The impact of future redundancies among Havering residents was 
yet to be seen and the topic group had also sent a number of questions to 
the service for response. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic-flu plan and command structure topic group had 
held several very informative meetings re the impact of Covid-19 on the 
command structure. A meeting with representatives of the Police and the 
NHS had been postponed but was now planned to take place within the 
next two weeks. Members were grateful for a very good contribution to the 
review from public health officers.  
 
The impact of Covid-19 on residential care homes and the third sector topic 
group had held useful discussions with the head of the Council’s Joint 
Commissioning Unit. The group was planning to move on to look at the 
impact of the pandemic on the third sector and on its ability to deliver 
outcomes for the Council. The group was also due to meet shortly with care 
home providers and seek feedback on levels of PPE and other support that 
care homes had received from the Council. The group had also been 
advised that dedicated care home beds for Covid-19 patients discharged 
from hospital were available as an additional resource, paid for by the NHS.  
 
The Board noted the position with the topic groups.  

Page 12



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 2 December 
2020 

 

 

 

 
 

41 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN OF FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS  
 
A Member raised concerns that points made by the Board during its recent 
pre-decision scrutiny of the Inclusive Growth Strategy had not appeared to 
be considered at the subsequent Cabinet meeting. Officers confirmed that 
agreed points made by the Board were provided to the relevant Cabinet 
Member but the precise process for doing this could be considered outside 
of the meeting. A suggestion was made that Cabinet reports selected for 
pre-decision scrutiny be made available to the Board at an earlier stage. 
Officers would investigate what was possible given the Council’s reporting 
cycles. 
 
Suggestions for future pre-decision scrutiny items included controlled 
parking zones and the parks strategy. Other possibilities included asset 
rationalisation and regeneration of the Hilldene area of Harold Hill. The 
Board was reminded that all Members received a notification when new 
items were added to the forward plan.  
 
The Board declined to formally select any items for pre-decision scrutiny at 
this stage but Members were welcome to suggest these via the Chairman or 
the clerk of the meeting.  
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A Member requested that the issue of the Council’s corporate complaints 
policy be added to the Board’s work programme with particular emphasis on 
whether the third stage of the process was required. It was agreed that 
consideration be given to setting up a topic group on this area, early in 
2021.  
 

43 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 3 
February 2021, dealing principally with scrutiny of the Council’s budget 
proposals.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 16 February 2021 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

2021/22 Budget Setting Cycle 
 
Jane West 

SLT Lead: 
 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer, 
01708 431994 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council sets its General Fund 
Revenue and Capital Budgets every 
February. The draft finance reports for 
2021/22 are provided to the 
[...]
re detail in section 8 below. These gaps will be addressed 
during 2021. 

 
6.9 The table below summarises the budget position showing the pressures the 

Council has had to fund offset by savings, new grants and the proposed 
Council Tax increase. 

 

  
 

  
6.10 The East London Waste Authority has proposed the levy to the authority for 

2021/22 and has provided a forecast of future levies in the medium term. The 
proposed levy for 2021/22 is £11.5m which includes a one-off re-imbursement 
of reserves to constituent boroughs (£4.8m for Havering). When the ELWA 
reserves are returned to the Council in 2021/22 they will be transferred into 
the Council’s own reserves. There are no calls against these reserves at the 
current time. 

2021/22 pressures and savings 
2021/22   

£m 

Corporate Pressures 11.221 

Savings proposals unachievable due to COVID 7.207 

Demographic Pressures 3.131 

Inflationary Pressures 3.436 

TOTAL PRESSURES 24.995 

Net Projected Changes in Government Grants -2.012 

 Savings Proposals  -17.133 

Social Care Precept (3.0%) -3.900 

Council Tax increase (1.5%) -1.950 

NET POSITION 0.000 

Page 43



Cabinet February 17th 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Constituent Councils – 
ELWA Levy 

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate 

£m £m £m £m 

Havering 16.363 11.524 17.385 18.221 

 

7. Total Council Tax Impact 

7.1 The impact of the proposals of this report will be a 4.5% increase in the 
Havering element of the Council Tax. The increase is made up of a 3%  
increase relating to the specific Social Care Precept for Adults’ and Children’s 
Services and 1.5% in relation to  Council services generally. The new Band 
D Council Tax level for Havering will be £1529.64 

7.2  The GLA have provisionally announced a 9.5% increase in their precept 
equivalent to £31.59 on a Band D property. The total proposed Band D 
precept is forecast to be £363.66. 

7.3 The combined increase on the Council Tax is a 5.43% increase with a
[...]
ic safety measures 

  Road safety measures 

  Creation of wealth 

  Distribution of wealth 

  Retention of wealth in local area/economy 

  Distribution of income 

  Business activity 

  Job creation 

  Availability of employment opportunities 

  Quality of employment opportunities 

  Availability of education opportunities 

  Quality of education opportunities 

  Availability of training and skills development opportunities 

  Quality of training and skills development opportunities 

  Technological development 

  Amount of traffic congestion 

  Air quality 

  Water quality 

  Soil quality/Level of contamination/Odour 

  Noise levels 

  Vibration 

  Hazards 

  Land use 

  Natural habitats 

  Biodiversity 

  Landscape, including green and open spaces 

  Townscape, including civic areas and public realm 

  Use/consumption of natural resources 

  Energy use: CO2/other greenhouse gas emissions 

  Solid waste management 

  Public transport infrastructure 

 

P
age 438



 
 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
16 February 2021 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Topic Groups Update 
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements – Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 

To update the Board on progress with its 
Topic Groups. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
At a previous meeting, the Overview & Scrutiny Board agreed to establish a 
number of Topic Groups. This report updates the Board on progress with the other 
Topic Groups.   
  
 
 
 

Page 439

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 16 February 2021 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. That the Board notes the current position with the three established 
Covid-related Topic Groups. 
 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Covid-19 Topic Group 1 comprises Councillors Michael White (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder, Sally Miller, Nisha Patel, Christine Smith and Darren 
Wise.  

 
The topic group has now held productive discussions with representatives from 
several local care homes and also a number of third sector organisations delivering 
care services on behalf of the Council. Feedback and comments received will now 
be discussed with a representative of Healthwatch Havering before the group 
compiles its report. 
 

 
Focus - Review the impact of COVID on residential care homes and the third 
sector in Havering 

 
2. Focus - Review the Council’s response to COVID, focussing on its 

pandemic-flu plan and Command structure 
 
Covid-19 Topic Group 2 comprises Councillors Keith Darvill (Chairman) Linda 
Hawthorn, Ray Morgon and Christine Smith. 
 
The Topic Group has met on a number of occasions, interviewing officers involved 
in the Council’s command response to the pandemic. The Topic Group has 
established its preliminary findings and will be in a position to report formally to the 
Board at its meeting on 10 March. 
 
The Topic Group has yet to receive feedback from external partners on the 
Borough Resilience Forum. It has also commenced a Member Survey in respect of 
the Council’s emergency planning arrangements. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 440



Overview and Scrutiny Board, 16 February 2021 
 
 
3. COVID Topic Group 3 - Debt Recovery - comprises Councillors Graham 

Williamson (Chairman), Ray Morgon, Barry Mugglestone and Dilip Patel.  

 
The Topic Group has now met with senior officers to discuss the position with debt 
recovery in light of the pandemic restrictions. The group will meet again early in the 
new financial year in order to assess at that point the overall situation with debt 
recovery and any ongoing impact on this of the pandemic. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 441



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PROTOCOL FOR MEETING
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	201202 minutes
	Minutes


	6 2021/22 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE
	Budget Report
	Appendix A Budget Consultation 2020 Results (PDF)
	Appendix B Budget Savings
	Appendix C Fees and Charges  1.3
	Appendix D - Risk Register final (PDF)
	Appendix E Council Tax Support Scheme 2021-22 EqHIA (PDF)
	Appendix F Short version of the Council Tax Support Scheme 2021-22
	Appendix G - Council Tax Statement 210205
	Report - Capital Programme and Strategy
	Capital programme - Appendix 1
	Capital Programme - Appendix 2
	Capital Programme - Appendix 3
	Report - TMSS
	Report - HRA Budget 2021 - 2022
	EqHIA HRA Budget 2021-22 draft

	7 TOPIC GROUPS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
16 February 2021 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, Judith Holt, Sally Miller, 
Nisha Patel, Christine Smith, Maggie Themistocli and 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman and Roger Ramsey were also present.  
 
Officers present: 
Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive, 
Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing Services 
Julie Oldale, Head of Finance for Business Partnering 
Sandy Hamberger, Assistant Director of Policy, Performance & Community 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
44 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

45 PROTOCOL FOR MEETING  
 
The protocol for meetings being held during the Covid-19 pandemic was 
noted by the Board. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

 
46 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 24 November 2020 and 2 
December 2020 were agreed as a correct record and would be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date.  
 
 
 

47 2021/22 BUDGET SETTING CYCLE  
 
The Board was invited to consider the reports on the budget and associated 
matters and agree any comments to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 17 February.  
 
Introducing the reports, the relevant Cabinet Members stated that the 
Council was facing a challenging financial situation and that a total Council 
Tax increase of 4.5% was being recommended. This included a 3% 
increase to address higher social care costs for the Council. Most capital 
programmes were continuing such as investment in highways and the new 
Rainham Leisure Centre.  
 
The HRA budget enabled investment in Council homes and estates. Rent 
increases were based on the rate of inflation and rent levels in Havering 
remained one of the lowest in London and considerably lower than the 
private sector. Some 35 former Council properties had been bought back to 
be used for lettings and it was anticipated around 70 such properties would 
be purchased next year. A homelessness centre was also developed in 
Harold Hill.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer agreed that there was a  lot of uncertainty 
around financial matters due to issues such as the pandemic, concerns over 
the economy and uncertainty over the future of local government funding 
itself. The Council was already an efficient, low cost Authority and it was 
proposed that the Council Tax Support Scheme would be unchanged. 
Budget savings of £17.1m were still however required.  
 
It was emphasised that the Council had a legal requirement to balance its 
accounts. Delays in the capital programme had taken some pressure off the 
budget. The outcomes of a number of business rates appeals were currently 
being awaited. Some £6.5m had recently been allocated by the Government 
for Covid pressures in the coming year. It was felt that the biggest risks to 
the budget proposals would be from the impact of the pandemic and rising 
demand for adult social care.  
 
Some 205 responses had been received to the budget consultation. The 
most important issues for respondents were considered to be the pandemic 
and the position with the economy. The majority of respondents were in 
favour of the main budget proposals with the only proposal not finding 
overall support being the delay in the extension of library opening hours. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

Most respondents were in favour of rebuilding Council reserves and there 
was also some support for the proposed Council Tax increase.  
 
There would be a need to borrow funds to finance some capital projects but 
interest rates had fallen which would make this cheaper. The low interest 
rates were also reflected in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
which detailed the Council’s borrowings and investments. The HRA report 
detailed income and expenditure for housing and was also not allowed to be 
in deficit.  
 
Officers would supply written responses on why charges for crossovers had 
risen and on the position with contributions to the Lea Valley Recreation 
Park. It was confirmed that there had been no update from the Government 
as yet as regards public health funding.  
 
The Havering Music School was self-financing and had delivered a lot of its 
lessons remotely during the pandemic. The School was expected to recover 
financially relatively quickly, following the pandemic.  
 
Members felt that there was insufficient detail in the reports to enable an 
understanding of the impact of the proposed savings on services and staff. 
It was clarified that the Better Living project was an Adult Social Care 
project that had been in place for a number of years and had already 
delivered some savings. It was agreed that a presentation giving further 
details of the Better Living project should be given at a future meeting of the 
Board.  
 
Funding allocated to refurbishment of the Sapphire leisure centre would be 
spent as required over future years rather than in the coming financial year. 
Details of spending in parks could be provided to Members outside of the 
meeting.  
 
Some contingency funding had been spent on funding a higher than 
expected pay award. The business case for the new CCTV system would 
be included within a later report to Cabinet. Further details could be suppled 
on the impact of extending the School Streets scheme to the rest of the 
borough. A reduction in capital receipts had been due to a rise in numbers 
of Compulsory Purchase Orders but some capital receipts had been 
received back from Joint Ventures.  
 
It was agreed that details of the Council’s Transformation Programme 
should be brought to a future meeting of the Board. The Council’s reserves 
were currently at £13.6m but an overspend of £10m would leave a balance 
of £3.6m. £5m due from the East London Waste Authority was expected to 
go into reserves. It was hoped the £20m target level for reserves could be 
reached within 4 years. It was clarified that the new Local Area Coordinator 
posts had been financed in partnership with the health sector. 
 
Officers were confident the proposals were deliverable with no detriment to 
services or residents. The proposed increase in hostel charges covered the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

cost of the service and could be recouped via the benefits system if 
necessary.    
 
Members felt that the low number of responses to the budget consultation 
had been disappointing and that consideration should be given to the use of 
technology such as Zoom and to other meetings in order to seek to increase 
engagement in future years.  
 
It was clarified that only small changes were planned to the planning 
system. The business systems team referred to in the papers were already 
employed by the Council. The move to work previously undertaken by the 
Public Advice and Service Centre being undertaken by libraries would not 
require any capital expenditure.  
 
The expenditure on safety works listed in the HRA account was mainly due 
to the rolling programme of fire door replacement but further details could be 
supplied to Members. The cost of the decarbonisation programme was an 
estimate at this stage. Plans were in place to improve void performance and 
return income to pre-pandemic levels by the end of April 2021.  
 
Spending on ICT covered a number of areas including work on firewalls, the 
Cloud, smart working and an expanded digital platform for customers. 
Information on bigger Council projects could be brought to the Board as part 
of its work on scrutiny of the Forward Plan.  
 
The Bridge Close scheme was part of the HRA and any surplus generated 
would be returned to that account. Joint Ventures were already included 
within the HRA business plan.  
 
Monies had been allocated in the budget for the expansion of schools to 
accommodate more children with special educational needs or disabilities.  
 
The following comments were agreed by the Board to be submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting of 17 February 2021: 
 

 The reports contained an overall lack of sufficient detail on the 

proposals and on what the impact of proposed savings would 

be on the delivery of current services. This had made it more 

difficult for the issues to be fully evaluated and scrutinised and 

for alternative budget proposals to be put forward. 

 The Board was disappointed at the relatively low numbers of 

responses to the consultation and suggests that consideration 

be given to the increased use of remote meeting technology etc 

in order to facilitate a higher level of consultation responses in 

future years.  

 That presentations giving details of the following specific issues 

be given to a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board: 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 16 February 
2021 

 

 

 

1. The Better Living Project 

2. The Council’s Transformation Programme 

 

The Board thanked officers for their work on the budget reports. 

 

 
 
  
 

48 TOPIC GROUPS UPDATE  
 
The Board noted the following updates as regards the work of its topic 
groups: 
 
Pandemic Command Response – It was planned for the Group’s report to 
be presented to the Board at its meeting of 10 March. 
 
Impact of the Pandemic on Care Homes and the Third Sector – The Group 
had held positive discussions with representatives of the management of 
local care homes as well as with Third Sector organisations commissioned 
to supply services on behalf of the Council. The Group would shortly be 
meeting with a director of Healthwatch Havering prior to considering its 
recommendations.  
 
Debt Recovery – Discussions had been held with senior officers and the 
Group would meet  again early in the new financial year in order to ascertain 
the impact of pandemic restrictions on debt levels at that point. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


